
1

AGENDA
  

Contact Officer: Ron Schrieber, Democratic Services officer

Tel: 01235 422524

E-mail: ron.schrieber@southandvale.gov.uk

Date: 19 January 2018

Website: www.southoxon.gov.uk www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk

A MEETING OF THE

Joint Audit and Governance Committee

WILL BE HELD ON MONDAY 29 JANUARY 2018  AT 6.30 PM

MEETING ROOM 1, 135 EASTERN AVENUE, MILTON PARK, MILTON, 
OX14 4SB

Members of the Committee:
South Oxfordshire District Council
Charles Bailey
Kevin Bulmer (Co-Chair)
Toby Newman
John Walsh

Vale of White Horse District Council
Dudley Hoddinott
Simon Howell (Co-Chair)
Chris Palmer
Henry Spencer

Preferred Substitutes
South Oxfordshire District Council
Joan Bland
David Dodds
Richard Pullen
Alan Thompson

Vale of White Horse District Council
Yvonne Constance
Helen Pighills
Judy Roberts
Reg Waite
Catherine Webber

Alternative formats of this publication are available on request.  
These include large print, Braille, audio, email and easy read. For 
this or any other special requirements (such as access facilities) 
please contact the officer named on this agenda.  Please give as 
much notice as possible before the meeting.

Public Document Pack



2

1 Apologies for absence  

To record apologies for absence and the attendance of substitute members.  

2 Minutes  (Pages 5 - 10)

To adopt and sign as a correct record the Joint Audit and Governance Committee 
minutes of the meeting held on 25 September 2017 (attached).  

3 Declarations of interest  

To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect of items on 
the agenda for this meeting.   

4 Urgent business and chairman's announcements  

To receive notification of any matters which the chairman determines should be 
considered as urgent business and the special circumstances which have made the 
matters urgent, and to receive any announcements from the chairman.  

5 Public participation  

To receive any questions or statements from members of the public that have 
registered to speak.  

6 External auditor's annual letters 2016/17  (Pages 11 - 66)

To consider the external auditor’s annual audit letters 2015/16 (attached).

7 External auditor's report on the certification of claims and 
returns 2016/17  (Pages 67 - 74)

To consider the external auditor’s report on the certification of claims and returns 
2016/17 (attached).

8 South Oxfordshire and Vale of White Horse District Councils' 
Audit Planning Report 2017/18  (Pages 75 - 112)

To consider the external auditor’s annual report (attached).



3

9 Risk management framework  (Pages 113 - 124)

To consider the report of the interim head of corporate services (attached).

10 Internal audit activity report quarter three 2017/2018  (Pages 
125 - 190)

To consider the report of the interim audit manager (attached).

11 Internal audit management report quarter three 2017/2018  
(Pages 191 - 202)

To consider the report of the interim audit manager (attached).

12 Statement of accounts 2017/18  (Pages 203 - 206)

To consider the report of the head of finance (attached).

13 Treasury management mid-year monitoring report 2017/18  
(Pages 207 - 218)

To consider the report of the head of finance (attached).

14 South Oxfordshire District Council treasury management mid-
year monitoring report 2017/18  (Pages 219 - 246)

To consider the report of the head of finance (attached).

15 Vale of White Horse District Council treasury management 
mid-year monitoring report 2017/18  (Pages 247 - 272)

To consider the report of the head of finance (attached).

16 Work programme  (Pages 273 - 274)

To review the work programme (attached).

MARGARET REED

Head of Legal and Democratic Services



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Minutes

OF A MEETING OF THE

Joint Audit and Governance Committee

HELD ON MONDAY 25 SEPTEMBER 2017 AT 6.30 PM
MEETING ROOM 1, 135 EASTERN AVENUE, MILTON PARK, OX14 4SB

Present 
Members:
South Oxfordshire District Councillors:  Charles Bailey, Kevin Bulmer, Toby Newman, 
and John Walsh
Vale of White Horse District Councillors: Dudley Hoddinott, Simon Howell 
(Chairman), and Chris Palmer

Officers: 
Sandy Bayley, Steve Culliford, Yvonne Cutler-Greaves, William Jacobs, Adrianna 
Partridge, and Mark Stone 

Also present: 
Rhona Bellis and Simon Hewings (Capita Accountancy), Andrew Brittain and David 
Guest (EY)

15 Apologies for absence 

Vale of White Horse District Councillor Henry Spencer had sent his apologies for 
absence.  

16 Minutes 

RESOLVED: to adopt as a correct record the minutes of the committee meeting held 
on 3 July 2017 and agree that the chairman signs them as such.  

17 Declarations of interest 

None

18 Urgent business and chairman's announcements 

The chairman accepted two exempt items of urgent business in order that they could 
be resolved quickly.  

19 Public participation 

None

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



2

20 Risk management strategy 

The committee considered the report of the head of corporate services, which 
proposed a joint risk management strategy to 2019.  The strategy extended to all 
operations of the two councils.  

The committee supported the strategy and noted that risk management monitoring 
reports would be submitted to the committee every six months, starting with January 
2018.  

RESOLVED: to approve the risk management strategy.  

21 Internal audit activity report -  second quarter 2017/18 

The committee considered the interim audit manager’s report on internal audit activity 
during the second quarter, 2017/18.  Five audits and three follow-up audits had been 
completed during the quarter.  None of the five audits had received a limited 
assurance rating.  

The committee noted the summary of overdue audit recommendations and that 
several recommendations related to a vacant post.  The interim audit manager 
agreed to investigate this and update the schedule accordingly.  If any overdue 
recommendations were to be written-off, the committee would be advised of these.  

Further to the minutes of the last meeting, it was noted that letters had been sent to 
Capita as requested (minute 6 refers).  

RESOLVED: to 

(a) note the internal audit activity report for the second quarter of 2017/18; and 

(b) request the interim audit manager to update the schedule of outstanding audit 
recommendations and advise the committee of any recommendation that had 
been written-off.  

22 Internal audit management report -  second quarter 2017/18 

The committee considered the interim audit manager’s report on internal audit 
management during the second quarter, 2017/18.  

The committee noted that the audit plan 2017/18 was on target for completion during 
the year.  Once the new management structure had been put in place, the audit plan 
and procedures would be reviewed.  

RESOLVED: to 

(a) note the internal audit management report for the second quarter of 2017/18; 
and 

(b) request the interim audit manager to send the internal audit report on the five 
councils’ partnership to all committee members in advance of the report being 
considered at the next committee meeting.  

Page 6

Agenda Item 2



3

23 External auditor's audit results report 2016/17 

The committee considered the external auditor’s audit results for 2016/17.  Andrew 
Brittain and David Guest of EY presented the main highlights from the report.  They 
confirmed that the audit would be completed by 30 September.  

For both councils, a number of audit differences were highlighted to the councils, the 
majority being below the reporting threshold but with one exception.  For the Vale of 
White Horse an adjustment was needed relating to Enterprise Zone business rates, 
without any change to the bottom line.  

In the value for money audit, EY identified risks with insufficient arrangements to 
allow informed decisions to take place during the transition period following the 
retirement of the chief executive in 2016, and insufficient capacity to undertak
[...]
members are asked to 
review and comment on progress to date.

2. The contact officer is Yvonne Cutler Greaves, Risk and Insurance Officer for South 
Oxfordshire District Council (SODC) and Vale of White Horse District Council 
(VWDC), telephone 01235 422493.

Page 113

Agenda Item 9

mailto:jane.murphy@southoxon.gov.uk
mailto:edward.blagrove@whitehorsedc.gov.uk


Strategic Objectives 

3. Managing the business effectively.

Current progress

4. Eight risk champions across the councils have been identified and briefed on their 
role. They are now actively working with their appropriate heads of service to 
manage risks within their service areas through the service area risk registers.

5. Two risk forums have been held and at the first forum an external speaker from 
Zurich Municipal presented emerging national risks and their relevance to the 
councils. At the second forum risk champions reviewed their service area risk 
registers and links to the corporate risk registers.

6. The corporate risk registers are being drafted and the senior management team 
have reviewed and evaluated the gross risk score and have identified the risk 
owners supported by the risk and insurance officer and following the risk 
management policy and guidance. The registers reflect that due to management 
restructure changes, risk owners are given as a head of a particular service area 
and are not currently named.

7. The risk and insurance officer is actively involved in supporting key programmes of 
work; i.e.: GDPR; Wessex leisure centre; Berinsfield project.

Next steps 

8. To complete the corporate risk registers by reviewing the existing mitigation 
actions with each risk owner, identifying the ‘net’ risk score to take these actions 
into account and identify further actions required.

9. Agree a risk appetite with the senior management team which clearly illustrates the 
amount of acceptable risk within which the council and its programmes can 
operate, to enable informed decisi
[...]
he review found that of the 19 recommendations, five have been 
implemented and one is no longer applicable. Revised dates have 
been agreed for the remaining 13 recommendations which have been 
partly implemented. Most of the partly implemented recommendations 
will be implemented once draft continuity and emergency plans are 
approved and rolled out. 

3.2 Two of the 16 lessons learnt had been implemented at the time the 
final report was issued and seven more have been found to have been 
implemented. Revised dates are agreed for the remaining seven 
lessons learnt which will also be addressed once draft plans are 
approved.

4. ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

4.1 Internal audit would like to take this opportunity to thank all staff 
involved for their assistance with the follow-up audit.

Page 150

Agenda Item 10



FOLLOW-UP OBSERVATIONS

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. Assessment of risk (Medium Risk)
Recommendation Implementation date
Each service area should undertake an exercise to assess the 
risk of potential threats occurring and the impact to business 
operations those threats, if realised, might cause.  This 
information should be used by service areas to inform their 
contingency planning, and published on the councils’ websites in 
accordance with the requirements of the Civil Contingencies Act 
2004.

30 September 2016

Follow-up observations
The new risk management strategy and framework was 
endorsed at JAGC in Sept 2017, and is now being rolled out 
across the councils.  This incorporates risk registers at a service 
team level and senior management level being regularly 
reviewed and monitored. The first risk forum was undertaken 
31/10/2017 to commence this process of review, and SMT met 
on 10/01/18 to undertake the first corporate risk register review.

Implemented

2. Identification of key services (Medium Risk)
Recommendation Implementation date
a) Each service area should list their key services, activities, 

functions, partnerships, supply chains and relationship
[...]
 activities. 

9. The finalised codes are not expected until January 2018 and therefore the treasury 
management strategy set out in appendix A to this report, has been prepared in 
accordance with the current codes of practice. 

10. To ensure the council’s treasury management strategy is compliant with the new 
CIPFA Codes, a revised treasury management strategy will produced during 2018 if 
required.  This will be subject to the same process of approvals as the current 
strategy. 

Recommended changes to the treasury management strategy
11.Council approved the 2017/18 treasury management strategy on 16 February 

2017.  The proposed strategy for 2018/19 includes the changes detailed below, 
which cabinet is asked to recommend to council:

Investment type addition

Adding another investment type will allow the council wider choice of investment in 
the future as the pool of low risk counterparties reduces.  There are no plans 
currently to invest in this vehicle.

 To add Non-UCITS Retail Schemes (NURS) to the strategy with a limit of £5 
million

Maturity period adjustment

This change is proposed to reflect more closely the risk of these investments in 
the period over which investments can be made.

 To change the maximum maturity period from 1 year to 2 years for institutions 
with a minimum rating of F1/A-

 To change the maximum maturity period from 2 years to 1 year for institutions 
with a minimum rating of F1/A

Maximum ratio of total investment adjustment

Over the last year, the council’s treasury balances have exceeded the historical 
levels upon which the treasury limits were based.  This situation is expected to 
continue into the future and to ensure that the council’s treasury limits now reflect 
the organisations needs the following changes are proposed: 

 To increase the maximum investment total with building societies with assets 
over £1,000 million to 30 per cent

 To increase the maximum investment total with building societies with assets 
over £3,000 million to 40 per cent

Page 221

Agenda Item 14



 To increase the maximum investment total with building societies with assets 
over £5,000 million to 50 per cent

Financial implications and risk assessment
12. This report and all associated policies and strategies set out the parameters the 

council must work within.  It is important that the council follows the approved 
treasury management strategy which is designed to help protect the council’s 
finances by managing its risk exposure.

13. In the last few years investment income has fallen due to lower interest rates. In the 
medium term interest rates are expected to remain low.  The Bank of England’s 
Monetary Policy Committee increased interest rates by 0.25 per cent in November 
2017 and has hinted that rates could rise further in 2018. Any rate rises are 
expected to be slow and gradual given the continued uncertainty in the economy.  

14. The table below gives an estimate of the investment income achievable for the next 
five years.

Table 1: Medium term investment income forecast
2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Forecast as at December 2017 2,940 2,955 2,882 2,732 2,518

The 2018/19 budget setting report and medium term financial plan will take into 
account the latest projections of anticipated investment income.

Legal implications

15. There are no significant legal implications as a result of the recommendations in 
this report.  Compliance with the CIPFA Code of Practice for Treasury Management 
in the Public Services and the CLG Local Government Investment Guidance 
provides assurance that the council’s investments are, and will continue to be, 
within its legal powers. 

16. The council must approve any amendment to the treasury management strategy 
and annual investment strategy in accordance with the Local Government Act 2003 
(the Act), the CIPFA Code of Practice for Treasury Management in the Public 
Services and the CLG Local Government Invest
[...]
h activities. 

9. The finalised codes are not expected until January 2018 and therefore the treasury 
management strategy set out in appendix A to this report, has been prepared in 
accordance with the current codes of practice. 

10.To ensure the council’s treasury management strategy is compliant with the new 
CIPFA Codes, a revised treasury management strategy will produced during 2018 if 
required.  This will be subject to the same process of approvals as the current strategy. 

Recommended changes to the treasury management strategy
11.Council approved the 2017/18 treasury management strategy on 15 February 2017.  

The proposed strategy for 2018/19 includes the changes detailed below, which cabinet 
is asked to recommend to council:
Counterparty limits
Over the last year, the council’s treasury balances have exceeded the historical levels 
upon which the treasury limits were based.  As a result temporary increases in treasury 
limits were required to be sought, through delegated powers to allow the council to 
continue to manage its treasury function effectively.  This situation is expected to 
continue into the future and to ensure that the council’s treasury limits now reflect the 
organisations needs the following changes are proposed: 

 To raise the investment limit with building societies with assets over £1 billion to £4 
million from £3 million.

 To raise the investment limit with building societies with assets over £3 billion to £5 
million from £3.5 million.

 To raise the investment limit with building societies with assets over £5 billion to £7 
million from £5 million.

 To raise the investment limit with institutions with a minimum F1 rating to £10 million 
from £7.5 million.

Investment type addition
Adding another investment type will allow the council wider choice of investment in the 
future as the pool of low risk counterparties reduces.  There are no plans currently to 
invest in this vehicle.  

 To add Non-UCITS Retail Schemes (NURS) to
[...]
ley@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:richard.spraggett@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:richard.spraggett@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:richard.spraggett@southandvale.gov.uk

	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	6 External auditor's annual letters 2016/17
	Vale Annual Audit Letter

	7 External auditor's report on the certification of claims and returns 2016/17
	Certification of claims and returns annual report 2016-17
	South Oxfordshire District Council and Vale of White Horse District Council
	Scope of work
	Summary
	Contents
	EY | Assurance | Tax | Transactions | Advisory
	Ernst & Young LLP
	© Ernst & Young LLP. Published in the UK.All Rights Reserved.
	The UK firm Ernst & Young LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales with registered number OC300001 and is a member firm of Ernst & Young Global Limited.
	Ernst & Young LLP, 1 More London Place, London, SE1 2AF.
	ey.com

	8 South Oxfordshire and Vale of White Horse District Councils' Audit Planning Report 2017/18
	9 Risk management framework
	SODC Corporate risk register  SMT gross risk ratings 10 Jan 2018
	VoWH Corporate risk register  SMT gross risk ratings 10 Jan 2018

	10 Internal audit activity report quarter three 2017/2018
	IA Activity Report App 2 Recs database Jan 2018

	11 Internal audit management report quarter three 2017/2018
	IA Management Report App 1a Progress Against Audit Plan 2017-2018
	IA Management Report App 1b Follow up Audits
	IA Management Report App 1c Unplanned Audits
	IA Management Report App 2 Audit Plan Schedule 2017-2018

	12 Statement of accounts 2017/18
	13 Treasury management mid-year monitoring report 2017/18
	14 South Oxfordshire District Council treasury management mid-year monitoring report 2017/18
	15 Vale of White Horse District Council treasury management mid-year monitoring report 2017/18
	16 Work programme





Minutes of the meeting


1

Minutes

OF A MEETING OF THE

Joint Audit and Governance Committee

HELD ON MONDAY 29 JANUARY 2018 AT 6.30 PM
MEETING ROOM 1, 135 EASTERN AVENUE, MILTON PARK OX14 4SB

Present 

Members:

South Oxfordshire District Councillors:  Kevin Bulmer, John Walsh and Richard 
Pullen (in place of Toby Newman)
Vale of White Horse District Councillors: Dudley Hoddinott, Simon Howell (Chairman) 
and Chris Palmer

Officers 

Sandy Bayley, Yvonne Cutler-Greaves, Simon Hewings, William Jacobs, Nilesh 
Parmar, Ron Schrieber and Mark Stone

Also present: 

Councillors Robert Sharp and Emily Smith. Andrew Brittain and Malcolm Haines 
(EY). John Backley (Vinci), Ian Miles (Arcadis) and Richard Spraggett (Capita 
Accountancy).

34 Apologies for absence 

South Oxfordshire District Councillor Toby Newman had submitted apologies for 
absence. Councillor Richard Pullen substituted for him.

Vale of White Horse District Councillor Henry Spencer had submitted apologies for 
absence.

35 Minutes 

RESOLVED: to adopt as a correct record the minutes of the committee meeting held 
on 25 September 2017 and agree that the chairman signs them as such.

36 Declarations of interest 

None.



2

37 Urgent business and chairman's announcements 

The chairman announced that a member of the public would be recording part of the 
meeting.

38 Public participation 

None.

39 External auditor's annual letters 2016/17 

The committee considered the external auditor’s annual audit letters for 2016/17 and 
noted that an unqualified opinion had been issued on both South Oxfordshire and 
Vale of White Horse District Councils’ financial statements.

The external auditor had concluded that both councils had put in place proper 
arrangements to secure value for money in its use of resources except in relation to 
the senior management restructure.  However, it was noted that both councils had 
set up a new interim structure in August 2017 and was currently recruiting new heads 
of service in order to increase senior management capacity.

RESOLVED: to note the external auditor’s annual audit letters for 2016/17.

40 External auditor's report on the certification of claims and 
returns 2016/17 

The committee considered the external auditor’s certification of claims and returns 
annual report for 2016/17 and noted that there had been minor amendments to South 
Oxfordshire’s housing benefits subsidy claims and no significant issues with either 
councils’ claims.

RESOLVED: to note the external auditor’s certification of claims and returns annual 
report for 2016/17.

41 South Oxfordshire and Vale of White Horse District Councils' 
Audit Planning Report 2017/18 

The committee considered EY’s audit plan 2017/18 which set out how they intended 
to carry out their responsibilities as the councils’ external auditor.

No significant financial statement risks had been identified other than the accepted 
general risk of fraud in revenue recognition and management override. In addition, 
the implementation of the corporate services contract and the senior management 
restructure had been identified as significant value for money risks.

The committee considered the potential implications of the bringing forward of the 
statutory deadlines for the publication of the statements of accounts.  The committee 
was informed that EY would be submitting a progress report on its interim work and 
any control observations to the next meeting.

RESOLVED: to note the South Oxfordshire and Vale of White Horse District 
Councils’ audit plan 2017/18.



3

42 Risk management framework 

Further to the September 2017 meeting when the committee approved the council’s 
risk management strategy and framework, it considered a report detailing the risk 
management activity to date.

The committee was informed that corporate risk registers were being drafted and that 
the senior management team had reviewed and evaluated the gross risk score and 
had identified the risk owners.  The next step was to complete the registers by 
reviewing the existing mitigation actions with each risk owner, identifying the “net” risk 
score to take these actions into account and identify any further actions required.

In response to member’s questions, the committee was advised that:

 Risks relating to IT and HR were included in a separate 5 Councils’ 
Partnership risk register

 The financial implications of the identified risks had yet to be costed but would 
be significant

The committee had previously agreed to receive progress reports every six months.  
However, due to the requirement to approve the statement of accounts’ items at the 
July meeting, the next progress report was unlikely to be submitted to committee until 
October.  Accordingly, members requested that an update be circulated in May/June.

RESOLVED:  to note the progress report.

43 Internal audit activity report quarter three 2017/2018 

The committee considered the interim audit manager’s report on internal audit activity 
during the third quarter 2017/18. This summarised the outcomes of recent audit 
activity.

Four audits had been completed during the quarter, two of which had received limited 
assurance. A follow-up review of the councils’ response to the Crowmarsh fire was 
also submitted.

Property Management 2017/2018

The committee considered the main findings and recommendations of the internal 
audit report.

Members expressed concerns about high and medium risk recommendations not 
being implemented despite the agreed implementation dates having passed.  The 
committee was advised that, subsequent to the implementation dates having been 
agreed, the responsible officer had left his post and his replacement had only taken 
up the position recently. Accordingly, some of the implementation dates had been put 
back.

Members requested that if changes to implementation dates were agreed after the 
publication of the internal audit report, then the committee should be notified of this 
prior to its consideration.



4

Credit card issue and authorisation

Officers reported on the management of risk in relation to council credit card usage 
and, in particular, controls on expenditure and the means by which credit card 
holders who have left the council returned the cards and were removed from the 
system as soon as possible.

Follow-up – Review of Crowmarsh fire

At the committee’s request, a follow-up review had been undertaken to ensure that 
the agreed recommendations had been implemented within the agreed timescales.

Of the 19 recommendations, five had been implemented and one was no longer 
applicable. Revised dates had been agreed for the remaining 13 recommendations 
which had been partly implemented.  Most of these would be implemented once draft 
continuity and emergency plans were approved and rolled out.

There were also 16 lessons learnt, two of which had been implemented at the time 
that the report was issued and a further seven had now been implemented.  Revised 
dates had been agreed for the remaining seven which would also be addressed 
when the draft plans were approved.

Overdue recommendations

Appendix 2 to the report summarised all overdue recommendations within each 
service area and those which were the responsibility of a contractor.

The committee thanked the officers for their continuing efforts to revise the overdue 
recommendations tables to reflect the councils’ new management structure.

RESOLVED: to note the internal audit activity report for the third quarter 2017/18.

44 Internal audit management report quarter three 2017/2018 

The committee considered the interim audit manager’s management report on 
internal audit for the third quarter of 2017/18.

The committee was advised that, subsequent to the publication of the report, the 
anticipated temporary appointment of an agency auditor to back-fill a current vacancy 
had fallen through.  Consequently, it was possible that some of the internal audit 
priorities for quarter four set out in the report might slip into the next financial year.

RESOLVED: to note the internal audit management report for the third quarter of 
2017/18.

45 Statement of accounts 2017/18 

The committee considered an update from Capita’s accountancy team on 
preparations for the 2017/18 final accounts.

In response to members’ questions, the committee was advised that the work was 
progressing well and there were sufficient resources in place to ensure compliance 
with the statutory deadline.



5

RESOLVED: to note the report.

46 Treasury management mid-year monitoring report 2017/18 

The committee considered the head of finance’s report that monitored performance 
of the council’s treasury management function for the first half of 2017/18.

The committee was informed that, subsequent to the publication of the report, a 
breach of counterparty limits had occurred due to Vale of White Horse receiving 
£12.4m for the sale of land at West Way. 

In response to a member’s question, the committee was advised that the income 
expected to be received by both councils on treasury investments would be reflected 
in future income investments.

RECOMMENDED to Cabinets to recommend Councils to: 

1. note the treasury management mid-year monitoring report 2017/18; 

2. record that the committee is satisfied that the treasury management activities are 
carried out in accordance with the treasury management strategy and policy; and 

3. request the cabinets to consider the comments of this committee and 
recommend the Councils to approve the report.

47 South Oxfordshire District Council treasury management 
strategy 2018/19 

The committee considered the head of finance’s report that set out South Oxfordshire 
District Council’s treasury management and investment strategy for 2018/19 to 
2020/21.  

The proposed strategy for 2018/19 included the following changes from that 
approved in 2017/18:

Investment type addition

Adding another investment type will allow the council wider choice of investment in 
the future as the pool of low risk counterparties reduces.  There are no plans 
currently to invest in this vehicle.

 To add Non-UCITS Retail Schemes (NURS) to the strategy with a limit of £5 
million

Maturity period adjustment

This change is proposed to reflect more closely the risk of these investments in the 
period over which investments can be made.

 To change the maximum maturity period from 1 year to 2 years for institutions with 
a minimum rating of F1/A-



6

 To change the maximum maturity period from 2 years to 3 years for institutions 
with a minimum rating of F1/A

Maximum ratio of total investment adjustment

Over the last year, the council’s treasury balances have exceeded the historical 
levels upon which the treasury limits were based.  This situation is expected to 
continue into the future and to ensure that the council’s treasury limits now reflect the 
organisations needs the following changes are proposed: 

 To increase the maximum investment total with building societies with assets over 
£1,000 million to 30 per cent

 To increase the maximum investment total with building societies with assets over 
£3,000 million to 40 per cent

 To increase the maximum investment total with building societies with assets over 
£5,000 million to 50 per cent

RECOMMENDED to Cabinet to recommend Council to: 

1. approve the treasury management strategy 2018/19 set out in appendix A to the 
head of finance’s report; 

2. approve the prudential indicators and limits for 2018/19 to 2020/21 as set out in 
table 2, appendix A to the head of finance’s report; 

3. approve the annual investment strategy set out in appendix A (paragraphs 18 to 
58), subject to the head of finance consulting the co-chair of the Joint Audit and 
Governance Committee before investing in any Non-UCITS Retail Scheme, and 
the lending criteria detailed in table 5 to the head of finance’s report.  

48 Vale of White Horse District Council treasury management 
strategy 2018/19 

The committee considered the head of finance’s report that set out Vale of White 
Horse District Council’s treasury management and investment strategy for 2018/19 to 
2020/21.  

The proposed strategy for 2018/19 included the following changes from that 
approved in 2017/18:

Counterparty limits
Over the last year, the council’s treasury balances have exceeded the historical 
levels upon which the treasury limits were based.  As a result temporary increases in 
treasury limits were required to be sought, through delegated powers to allow the 
council to continue to manage its treasury function effectively.  This situation is 
expected to continue into the future and to ensure that the council’s treasury limits 
now reflect the organisations needs the following changes are proposed: 

 To raise the investment limit with building societies with assets over £1 billion to £4 
million from £3 million.



7

 To raise the investment limit with building societies with assets over £3 billion to £5 
million from £3.5 million.

 To raise the investment limit with building societies with assets over £5 billion to £7 
million from £5 million.

 To raise the investment limit with institutions with a minimum F1 rating to £10 
million from £7.5 million.

Investment type addition
Adding another investment type will allow the council wider choice of investment in 
the future as the pool of low risk counterparties reduces.  There are no plans 
currently to invest in this vehicle.  
To add Non-UCITS Retail Schemes (NURS) to the strategy

RECOMMENDED to Cabinet to recommend Council to: 

1. approve the treasury management strategy 2018/19 set out in appendix A to the 
head of finance’s report; 

2. approve the prudential indicators and limits for 2018/19 to 2020/21 as set out in 
table 2, appendix A to the head of finance’s report; 

3. approve the annual investment strategy set out in appendix A (paragraphs 18 to 
59), subject to the head of finance consulting the co-chair of the Joint Audit and 
Governance Committee before investing in any Non-UCITS Retail Scheme, and 
the lending criteria detailed in table 5 to the head of finance’s report.  

49 Work programme 

The committee reviewed and noted its work programme.

The meeting closed at 8.30 pm

Chairman Date


